
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Education & 
Childrens' Services 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 8 JULY 2009 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: CR 4, HIGH STREET, 
UXBRIDGE, UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Brian Crowe (Vice-Chairman) 
Judith Cooper 
Peter Curling 
John Hensley 
Anita MacDonald 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 1 July 2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: NDogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=242&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matter coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in public and all those 
marked in Part 2 will be considered in private 

4 To receive and agree the minutes of 10th June 2009 

5 Development of Inclusion in Hillingdon Schools  

 To take evidence from the following witnesses: 
Ø Sue O’Brien – Schools Improvement Officer for Inclusion 
Ø Steve Foot – Head of Minet Junior School 
Ø Clive Neathy – Head Teacher of Rosedale college  
Ø Charlie Taylor – Head Teacher of The Willows School.  

6 Maths update report  

 Update presented by School Improvement Advisor Jean Knapp.  

7 Performance and Finance Reports 2008/09  

 To receive the reports and presentations from Sarah Harty - Head of Resources, Policy and 
Performance (Education Directorate).  

8 Work Programme 2009/10  

 To consider the Work Programme  

9 Forward Plan 2009/10  

 To consider the latest version of the Forward Plan  



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Minutes 
 
Education & Childrens' Services Policy Overview 
Committee 
Wednesday, 10 June 2009 
Meeting held at Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge 
 

 

Published on:  
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Brian Crowe (Vice-Chairman) 
Judith Cooper 
Peter Curling 
John Hensley 
Anita MacDonald 
 
Representatives: Anthony Little, Roman Catholic Diocesan representative. 
 
Officers Present: Chris Spencer, Natasha Dogra, Maggie Waller and Julian 
Wooster. 
 
Also Present: Councillors Tim Barker, Philip Corthorne, Janet Duncan, Paul 
Harmsworth, Mo Khursheed, Eddie Lavery, Mary O’Connor, David Simmonds, 
Michael White, Kay Willmott-Denbeigh.  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
All Members of the Committee are School Governors or have a similar role.   
 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
It was confirmed that all items of business would be considered in Part 1. 
 

4. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE 21ST CENTURY 
 
The Chairman welcomed all Members and Officers to the meeting and requested 
Director of Education and Children’s Services, Chris Spencer and Project Consultant 
Maggie Waller to begin presenting this item to all Members.  
 
Officers began by recapping what the Building Schools for the 21st Century 
programme is. It is part of the national Building Schools for the Future programme, 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

and Hillingdon entered Wave 6 of the programme in February 2009. The programme 
applies to secondary schools in the South of the borough, with schools in the North 
awaiting further clarification. The programme has £150 million to refurbish most 
schools in the South of the borough, with a further £20 million to spend on ICT. 
Some schools have been recently refurbished and so will not be redone, for example 
Barnhill and Guru Nanak schools. Abbotsfield and Swakeleys schools are in the 
worst condition and will be completely rebuilt. The People Referal Unit will be 
expanded on the Chantry school site as it is a very important school for young 
people with phobias or those excluded from mainstream schools for a particular 
reason.  
 
Officers explained that refurbishing schools within the borough would prevent them 
from sending children out of the borough to study, which proves to be very 
expensive.  
 
Officers said part of the funding would be spent on improving leisure services and 
increasing the number of services available for young people and adults in the 
borough. An example of this is increasing the number of specialist sport facilities 
available in the borough.  
 
Officers said the next step in the Building Schools for the 21st Century consultation 
would be as follows: 

1. The Pre-Statutory Consultation document would be sent out to all residents of 
the borough by 22nd June 2009. The consultation period would last until 21st 
July 2009, during which general feedback would be sent from residents and 
leaflets would be sent to all schools. 

2. A Statutory notice would then be published. 
3. The Statutory consultation would take place during September and October 

2009. 
4. The programme is hoping to be completed by 2014/15. 

 
The Chairman opened the floor to questions from the Members present. 
 
Members enquired about whether the £150 million is enough for the project and 
whether it is a guaranteed amount donated to the Local Authority. Officers said due 
to the economic crisis at the moment no amount of funding is guaranteed, though it 
is thought to be enough to cover this programme. The funding is available up until 
Wave 6B.  
 
Members asked Officers about Abbotsfield and Swakeleys schools transforming 
from two single sex schools into one mixed school. Officers explained that both 
schools will be merged into one building but parents will still be given the option of 
sending their children to the single sex school. It is very clear in the consultation that 
the two schools will be developed with separate identities but there would be 
potential for them to be flexible in the future. There would be more collaboration 
between the two, and this proposal has been accepted by the schools. Officers said 
this move would allow the schools to work more efficiently. 
 
Members asked Officers about the availability and encouragement of vocational 
courses under the Building Schools for the 21st Century programme. Officers said a 

Page 2



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

broader curriculum and more diplomas would be offered under the 14 to 19 
provision
[...]
hosen, this issue would be treated as a Part 2 item, due to the 
sensitive nature of the topic.  

 
Resolved: 
1. For Officers to come back to the Education and Children’s Services Policy 
Overview Committee Meeting on 9th September 2009 with a brief scoping 
report on the above four review ideas.  
2. The Committee agreed the Work Programme 2009/10. 
 

Page 3



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

8. INCLUSION REVIEW SCOPING REPORT 
 
The Chairman asked Members to raise any issues with the scoping report for the 
Committee’s first review topic for 2009/10: The development of Inclusion in 
Hillingdon schools. Members requested that questions 1, 2 and 4 be removed from 
the scoping report and summarised in one paragraph in the report. This was due to 
these areas being covered in previous reviews; however one paragraph would 
provide sufficient background information in these areas. 
 
Resolved: 
That Education and Children’s Services officers remove questions 1, 2 and 4 
from the Inclusion scoping Report and replace them with a paragraph 
delivering background information in these areas.  
 
 

Page 4



EDUCATION AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

REVIEWS IN 2009/10: DEVELOPMENT OF INCLUSION 
WITNESS SESSION 1 
 

 
   

 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 

Telephone: 01895 277488 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To hear from witnesses, as part of the Committee’s 2009/10 review the 
development of inclusion in the London Borough of Hillingdon. 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
1. To question the following witnesses about the development of inclusion in the 

London Borough of Hillingdon. 
Ø Sue O’Brien – Schools Improvement Officer for Inclusion 
Ø Steve Foot – Head of Minet Junior School 
Ø Clive Neathy – Head Teacher of Rosedale college 
Ø Charlie Taylor – Head Teacher of The Willows School. 
 

INFORMATION 
 

1. The Committee is responsible for undertaking the ‘pol
[...]
budget gap of over £40 million will need to be addressed over this 3 year period in 
addition to the gap forecast for 2010/11. The whole of local government will be 
faced with this same challenging position.  

 
6 This continued period of financial pressure for the Council will require the 

generation of year-on-year savings in order to produce a balanced budget meeting 
Cabinet’s parameters.   The basic dynamics that underpin the ongoing savings or 
cost reduction requirement are set out in the following table: 

 
Table 1: Analysis of Hillingdon’s Underlying Financial Pressures 
Item Annual 

Ongoing 
Impact (£m) 

Cost Pressures: 
Core inflation 
Social care, waste and other national pressures 
Increasing employers pensions contributions 
Capital programme financing costs 
Phased replacement of homelessness budget over the 
medium term 
Contribution from balances falling out 

 
4.5 
4.0 
0.6 
2.4 
2.1 

 
3.5 

Total Pressures 17.1 
Resource Increases: 
Council Tax Receipts 
Government Formula Grant 
LAA Reward grant  

 
1.1 
1.7 
1.1 

Total Resource Increases 3.9 
Ongoing Annual Savings Requirement 13.2 

 
 
Strategy to deal with the budget gap 
 

Page 54



 
Committee Name              8th July 2009         

               PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS  
 
  

7 The Council is well placed to deal with the challenges ahead. We have a good 
track record of coming in or under budget each year and have exceeded the £12m 
target for balances by the end of 2009/10.  We have a well established HIP 
programme that has helped steer the Council from a position of having low 
balances to one of having healthy balances at the same time as dealing with 
significant external challenges around asylum funding and reduced general funding 
from central government.  

 
MTFF process update 
 
8 The timetable for the budget process has been brought forward from previous 

years so that a balanced budget can be presented to the Cabinet/CMT awayday in 
November.  CMT have already had several detailed sessions on the MTFF position 
to develop a robust financial strategy.  In addition the first MTFF sessions with 
Groups took place during early May, two months earlier than last year. These 
sessions have been used to impress on Groups the size of the challenge ahead 
and they focussed on several themes and work streams around which each group 
has developed a detailed programme of budget work.  CMT will track the progress 
on the delivery of the MTFF strategy on a monthly basis throughout the year. 

 
Timetable for 2010/11 budget 
 
The broad timetable is as follows: 
 
Process Timetable 
Initial Scoping Meeting with Leader March 
CMT Scoping sessions  March/April 
MTFF Group Review (1) – Scoping Session May 
Monthly Leader MTFF updates May - October 
MTFF review at OMG July 
POC Report on budget context July 
MTFF Review (2) – Challenge Session  September 
Joint CMT and Cabinet Awayday November 
MTFF Review (3) – Final Sign-off  November 
MTFF reported to Cabinet December 
POC review of draft Group Plans and budget proposals January 
Council Tax setting February 
 
 
Budget Planning in Education and Children’s Services 
 
Summary of Key Financial Issues 
 
 

Page 55



 
Committee Name              8th July 2009         

               PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS  
 
  

9 There are a number of cost pressures for the group, particularly around recruitment 
issues within Children’s Services, where the cost of agency cover is a continuing 
issue.  Officers are working with Corporate Human Resources to endeavour to 
address this issue.  

 
10 The group is also working towards delivering the savings identified as part of the 

Service Review, with the focus on furthering the work on preventative services.  
However, it will be particularly challenging to find additional savings over and 
above these targets. 

 
 
11 The funding of Asylum remains a significant issue.  Officers are continuing to work 

with Home Office officials and ministers to seek additional funding to ensure that 
the full costs the Council incurs are reimbursed through the grant regime.  Officers 
have amended a UKBA template to enable all Asylum costs to be clearly identified.  
This has been circulated to authorities by UKBA.  The findings should help further 
our discussions on full funding and around specialist status. 

 
 
 
 
Next Steps 
 
12 The Medium Term Financial Forecast setting out the draft revenue budget and 

capital programme will be considered by Cabinet on 17 December 2009 and 
issued for consultation during the remainder of December 2009 and January 
20010.  This will include detailed consideration by each of the Policy Overview 
Committees of the proposals relating to their respective services. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The Council’s Revenue Budgets and Capital Programme 2009/10 – reports to Cabinet 
19 February 2009 and Council 26 February 2009. 
 
 
 

Page 56



Education and Children’s Services POC 8th July 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

 

 
Report for Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview 
Committee 
 
Date of Meeting:  July 2009 
 
Quarterly Performance Information Report 
 
Contact Officer:  Sarah Harty 
 
Telephone:   0498 
 
Reason for item 
 
The Terms of Reference for Policy Overview Committees include: 
 

“To monitor the performance of the Council services within their remit 
(including the management of finances and risk).” 

 
The Quarterly Performance Information Report provides POC with an 
overview of the performance in Education and Children’s Services for 
Quarter 2 in 2009/10. 
 
Options open to the Committee 
 

1. Consider, question officers and comment on the reports, as 
appropriate. 

2. Agree to raise any concerns with the relevant Cabinet member  
3. Or note the content of the reports. 

 
Information 
 
The Quarterly Performance Information Report provides a review of the 
actions taken to meet the Council Plan targets, the Local Area
[...]
s the 
detail and delivery section: adds contextual, 
qualitative and quantitative information: the ‘how 
it will be done’ part and follows the approval of 
Part 1 in April 2009.  The document will have 
been considered by the BS21 Programme Board 
and the Hillingdon Improvement Programme 
Steering Group and follows the statutory 
consultation process and further stakeholder 
consultation prior to consideration by the 
Cabinet.  The document forms part of a series of 
documents which will require approval by 
Government Departments to release funding of 
approximately £150m

All Cllr David 
Simonds

E&CS          
Russell Eacott 
x4029

Stakeholder 
consultation 
would have taken 
place with 
parents/carers (as 
part of the 
ongoing statutory 
consultation for 
school 
reorganisation), 
schools, DCSF, 
PfS, OSC, 
Learning and 
Skills Council and 
the Diocese and 
internal 
departments of 
the Council

Partnership for 
Schools and 
DCSF 
Guidance, 
previous 
Cabinet 
Reports

332 Longmead Primary School Approval to Appoint the Main Contractor. Cllr David 
Simmonds

DCEO       
Paula Clements             

NEW

SI Constitutions of School 
Governing Bodies and 
appointment of LA Governors

To approve appointments and reappointments of 
local authority governors and to approve any 
changes to school governing body constitutions

Cllr David 
Simmonds

DCEO         
Democratic 
Services 

Requests from 
School 
Governing 
Bodies

CABINET MEMBER - LIST OF STANDARD ITEMS CONSIDERED EACH MONTH

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                            This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 95



P
age 96

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To receive and agree the minutes of 10th June 2009
	5 Development of Inclusion in Hillingdon Schools
	Inclusion Scoping Report amended
	Inclusion Charter Mark - Draft Report 8 july 09

	6 Maths update report
	maths primary update
	maths updatesec 2009
	Education Overview 05

	7 Performance and Finance Reports 2008/09
	Performance Report July 2009v2506

	8 Work Programme 2009/10
	9 Forward Plan 2009/10
	FP




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview 
Committee 
Wednesday, 8 July 2009 
Meeting held at High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on:  
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
Members Present:  
Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman), Brian Crowe (Vice-Chairman), Judith Cooper, 
Peter Curling, John Hensley and Anita MacDonald 
 
Officers Present: 
Steve Foot, Head Teacher, Minet Junior School 
Gerry Foot, Language Manager, Minet School 
Joanne Harper, Associate Principle, Rosedale College 
Clive Neathy, Executive Principal of Rosedale College 
Sue O’Brien, Schools Improvements Officer for Inclusion 
Heenal Oza, Children’s Services Practitioner, Rosedale College 
Charlie Taylor, Head Teacher, The Willows school 
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Natasha Dogra, Jean Knapp, Sarah Harty, Pauline Nixon and Chris Spencer 
 
Public Present: 0 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Tony Little.  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTER COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
Councillors Catherine Dann, Brian Crowe, Judith Cooper, Peter Curling, John Hensley, and 
Anita Macdonald declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda due to their roles as 
a School Governors.  
 
3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND ALL THOSE MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
All items were Part 1 and were considered in public. 
 
4. TO RECEIVE AND AGREE THE MINUTES OF 10TH JUNE 2009 
 
The minutes were agreed by the Committee and signed by the Chairman. 
 
5. DEVELOPMENT OF INCLUSION IN HILLINGDON SCHOOLS 
 
The Chairman welcomed all of those present to the meeting, and asked Sue 

Action By: 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

O’Brien (Schools Improvements Officer for Inclusion) to begin her presentation. 
Ms O’Brien said: 

§ The last local strategy was completed in 2003. A representative group of 
stakeholders were to meet under the joint chairmanship of Pauline 
Nixon, Head of Access & Inclusion, and Sue O’Brien to write a new 
strategy. Step one of the strategy had been sent out for initial 
consultation and step two would be in place for consultation at the 
beginning of the next academic year. The aim was to review current 
inclusion provision and to formulate strategic direction across schools 
and the local authority.  

§ Creating the post of Principal School Improvement Officer for Inclusion 
had raised the awareness of what should be seen in schools as 
“universal” and “targeted” when considering pupils with additional needs. 
It was only when this level of support was considered insufficient to 
narrow the progress gap between a pupil and its peers should wave 2 or 
3 be deemed necessary: 

o Wave 1 - Inclusive quality first teaching for all; 
o Wave 2 - Additional interventions to enable children to work at 

age related expectation or above; 
o Wave 3 - Additional, highly personalised interventions.  

• The Inclusion Development Programme (IDP) was 3 year programme: 
o Year 1 focused on Speech Language and Communication 

Dyslexia; 
o Year 2 focused on Autism; 
o Year 3 focusing on Behaviour. 

• IDP  was based on Quality First Teaching which were organised into 
three areas: 

o Understanding the area of difficulty 
o Being able to identify the barriers to learning for children having 

difficulties 
o Knowing how to overcome these barriers 

• All schools were offered IDP training centrally and at these sessions the 
school-based training materials were distributed. Schools had been 
given support in delivery through whole staff sessions. An audit of “take-
up” had been completed and the results would be available in the 
autumn. 

• In 2007, 1.5m children were identified as having SEN (Special Education 
Needs) in England– 19.2% of all pupils. In 2007, £2.5 billion was spent 
on delegated and retained SEN budgets. Schools determined the use of 
delegated SEN budgets, providing opportunities to use funding flexibly to 
be more effective. Many schools developed holistic and strategic 
approaches to planning provision and monitoring impact. 

 
The Chairman opened the floor to questions. Members asked Ms O’Brien 
whether the needs of the children in these schools were being met. Ms O’Brien 
said the whole strategy was based on meeting the needs of the children and 
accommodating their varying needs.  
 
Members asked Ms O’Brien what steps were being taken to ensure school 
attendance was being kept on a high level. Ms O’Brien said that there was an 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

attendance monitor at every school. The attitude of the child was monitored to 
uncover any underlying issues beneath their truancy. The attendance monitors 
worked in coalition with the education welfare officers, and were able to enforce 
the law in order to tackle parents who supported the act of truancy. Officers 
said that there was a very effective Education Welfare Service in Hillingdon, 
and the secondary and primary attendance had surpassed its target during the 
past few years. Members requested more data on this and Officers agreed to 
provide this information to Democratic Services for circulation. 
 
Members asked Ms O’Brien whether the idea of ‘virtual schooling’ had been 
developed any further. Ms O’Brien said that this idea was in its infancy, with a 
pilot scheme being built at the moment. Officers said that Hillingdon was part of 
a consortium with Hounslow and Buckinghamshire, which was working on 
developing this idea.  
 
The Chairman thanked Sue O’Brien, and invited Mr Steve Foot (Head of Minet 
Junior School) and Mrs Gerry Foot (Minet School Language Manager) to begin 
their presentation. Mr Foot said: 

• The school had an attendance rate of 94.7%. 
• The school developed good parental links with children at risk and 

positive dialogue and with external agencies e.g. SEN. 
• The school had strong links with The Meadows and The Willows special 

schools.  
• Intervention Groups were pupil driven for those with special needs e.g. 

sensory difficulties.  
• Exclusion and attendance - the school was committed to the principle of 

No Fixed Term Exclusions, and exclusion rates were rapidly improving. 
• New arrivals at the school were assessed, with their parents, at an initial 

interview and given an (EAL) Evaluation Assurance Level. Information 
such as home language, country of origin, last place of residence, 
previous schooling and history, parental preferred language of 
communication (to include reading and writing), ethnic group, religion, 
date of arrival, position in family, SEN concerns, assessments in 
listening/speaking, reading/writing in first language, English and other 
languages was gathered. New pupils were “buddied up” with other 
students and their behaviour was closely observed.  

 
The Chairman thanked Steve and Gerry Foot and opened the floor to 
questions. Members asked what interventions were in place for those children 
who liked to start school at 7.30 am. Mr Foot said that when children wanted to 
come to school earlier, there was usually an underlying issue and therefore 
their behaviour was monitored to uncover this issue. There were nurture groups 
which tended to those pupils who would rather be at school than at home.  
 
Members asked about the layout of classrooms. Mr Foot said that inclusion was 
about dealing with disruptive children at all ages and in all schools. The layout 
of the room should not matter, but the teacher should be able to engage and 
control the class. 
 
The Chairman thanked Steve and Gerry Foot for their presentation. Clive 

 
 
Chris 
Spencer, 
Education 
& 
Children’s 
Services. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

Neathy (Executive Principal of Rosedale College), Joanne Harper (Associate 
Principle) and Heenal Oza (Children’s Services Practitioner) were invited to 
begin their presentation. Mr Neathy said: 

• Rosedale College focused on raising the issues of quality learning, 
vocational qualifications availability and workforce remodelling. 
Specialists were bought in for children who had fallen through the net 
and needed extra help. 71.5% of the children at the school were from 
ethnic minorities, and 25% of the children had special education needs.  

• Nurturing a child with special education needs was of utmost 
importance. In usual circumstances, this child would be accustomed to 
being nurtured at primary school level and this continued into their 
secondary education. A balance and consistency needed to be struck to 
enable the child to be comfortable in their surroundings.  

• Inclusion was based on understanding the child, their parents and their 
situation very well. It also concerned the community where the children 
were from and their school community.  

• The Senior Management Team met every morning to discuss individual 
children, day to day tasks and arising situations. Some staff attended 
forums with other schools to share best practice and ideas. 

• The school was open 50 weeks of the year, which meant children were 
not forced to take holiday periods, as many of them preferred being at 
school.  

 
Members queried the school’s opening hours. Miss Oza said the school was 
open on weekends, weekday evenings and during holiday periods. Activity 
clubs were held after hours, as well as a six hour teaching day. Learning 
sessions were broken down into 2 hour periods. Sixth form students were 
invited to take part in Community Leadership Programmes, where they were 
paid to take care of younger children, having completed the required training.  
 
Members asked what information regarding the child’s situation could be 
shared with other organisations. Miss Harper said all information could be 
transferred, with sensitive cases being the anomaly. In cases where child 
protection was a cause for concern, the child was assessed using the Common 
Assessment Framework, and was then passed on to Social Services if it was 
deemed necessary. 
 
Members asked about staff and funding. Miss Oza said most of the funding the 
school received was used for teaching and learning. Teachers were contracted 
to work 1265 hours in 165 days a year. The teacher’s associates were mainly 
graduate students who wished to gain experience in this area, and usually 
moved on to become teachers. Most teachers stayed at the school for 3 to 4 
years and then moved on. Members requested further information and statistics 
regarding staff: pupil ratio. Miss Oza said all staff had a contribution to make to 
the school; staff understood that the number one priority of the school was their 
children. Staff were taught that their job was to deliver a bespoke service using 
creative solutions. Miss Oza said Rosedale College incorporated a distributed 
leadership model. 
 
Members enquired about the acceleration of children who were learning faster 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chris 
Spencer, 
Education 
& 
Children’s 
Services. 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

than others. Mr Neathy said that children were moved into the next class up if 
they had shown signs of fast learning and capability to deal with more work. 
Children were never demoted.  
 
The Chairman invited Charlie Taylor (Head Teacher of The Willows school) to 
begin his presentation. The Mr Taylor said: 

• The school exercised a ‘First Steps’ class for children aged 3yrs to 5yrs 
who had shown clear signs of needing special education or nurturing.  

• The school performed a lot of outreach work with mainstream schools in 
the borough. This was to ensure that children who had left The Willows 
were able to settle back into mainstream education and the chance of 
them returning was decreased.  

• The Willows was able to keep up an interface with mainstream schools 
while a child was making the transition between the two, which allowed 
the school to monitor the child’s behaviour and maintain consistent 
nurturing of the child. 

 
Members asked whether there was a waiting list to join the school. Mr Taylor 
said The Willows was made aware of children who were on their way to them 
by the mainstream school. Currently there was no waiting list and the school 
was matching demand levels. Mr Taylor said many cases could be solved 
within mainstream schools if they had the skills and capacity to deal with them. 
However, because they did not have these skills the children had to join The 
Willows.  
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Taylor for his presentation. 
 
6. MATHS UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Chairman invited Jean Knapp (Education and Youth Learning officer) to 
begin the update on Mathematics performance in Hillingdon. Officers stated 
that the statistic on student performance in the field of mathematics seemed to 
have remained constant in recent years. However, there was a need to look at 
the strengths and weaknesses of the system and what had been done to 
improve the performance in recent years. There was a need to improve the 
maths performance. Hillingdon supported the plans for addressing these issues 
of improvements in Hillingdon schools, which was due to begin next year.  
 
Members asked officers how useful the Policy Overview Committee’s 
recommendations had been during their review of maths performance in 2003. 
Officers said the recommendations had been helpful at the time and were taken 
into consideration when addressing issues of improvement. However, as 
performance was ever-changing, it was very important for the 
recommendations to be up to date.  
 
Members asked about staff knowledge of the subject. Officers said a large 
number of maths teachers in the borough lacked subject knowledge. Teacher 
training programmes had been introduced in areas where teachers lacked 
knowledge and expertise, and a minimum academic requirement in 
mathematics had been enforced on all those who wished to teach the subject. 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

Teachers also took part in online self evaluation tests, and were encouraged to 
broaden their use of Information and Communications Technology during their 
teaching sessions.  
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for attending.  
 
Agreed: 
That officers from the Education and Children’s Services directorate 
elaborate on acronyms used in their reports. The Committee agreed that 
the first time an acronym was used in a report its full name should also be 
included. Officers agreed to practice this in future reports.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chris 
Spencer, 
Education 
& 
Children’s 
Services. 
 

7. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE REPORTS 2008/09 
 
The Chairman welcomed Chris Spencer, Director of Education and Children’s 
Services to present the Performance & Finance and 2009/10 Budget reports. 
The officer said: 

• The Council was well placed to deal with the economic challenges ahead 
and had exceeded the £12 million target for balances by the end of 
2009/10. 

• A clear HIP programme had been established that had helped steer the 
Council from a position of having low balances to one of having healthy 
balances at the same time as dealing with significant external challenges 
around asylum funding and reduced general funding from central 
Government 

• The timetable for the budget had been brought forward from previous 
years so that a balanced budget could be presented to the Cabinet/SMT 
(Senior Management Team) away day in November. 

• There were a number of cost pressures for the group, particularly around 
recruitment issues within Children’s Services, where the cost of agency 
cover was a continuing issue.  Officers were working with Corporate 
Human Resources to endeavour to address this issue.  

• The group was also working towards delivering the savings identified as 
part of the Service Review, with the focus on furthering the work on 
preventative services.  However, it would be particularly challenging to 
find additional savings over and above these targets. 

• The funding of Asylum remained a significant issue.  Officers were 
continuing to work with Home Office officials and ministers to seek 
additional funding to ensure that the full costs the Council incurred were 
reimbursed through the grant regime.  Officers had amended a UK 
Border Agency template to enable all Asylum costs to be clearly 
identified.  This had been circulated to authorities by UK Border Agency.  
The findings should help further discussions on full funding and around 
specialist status. 

 
The Chairman thanked the officer for attending the meeting.  
 

Action By: 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10 
 

Action By: 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

The Committee agreed the Work Programme for 2009/10. 
 
9. FORWARD PLAN 2009/10 
 
The Committee agreed the Forward Plan. 
 

Action By: 

 
The meeting closed at 22:30 
 

 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 


